## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Seges Partners ) Mobile Home Park, L.L.C., for a Certificate of ) Convenience and Necessity to Provide Water ) Service. )

File No. WA-2008-0403

In the Matter of the Application of Seges Partners Mobile Home Park, L.L.C., for a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity to Own, Operate, Maintain, Control and Manage a Sewer System In Callaway County, Missouri.

File No. SA-2009-0401

## **ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE**

)

)

Issue Date: June 8, 2009

Effective Date: June 8, 2009

On June 19, 2008, Seges Partners Mobile Home Park, L.L.C. ("Seges"), filed an application with the Missouri Public Service Commission. It requests a certificate of convenience and necessity to operate a water system. Seges filed a similar application on May 11, 2009, asking for a certificate to operate a sewer system.

On May 22, 2009, Staff filed a Motion to Consolidate. Staff notes that the area Seges wishes to serve is the same for both cases. Staff thus asks the Commission to consolidate them. Also, Staff asks that the Commission allow it 30 days after the effective date of the order granting consolidation to file a combined recommendation

Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-2.080(15) allows ten days to respond to pleadings. No party responded to Staff's motion; thus, the Commission will take it up unopposed.

Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-2.110(3) allows the Commission to consolidate pending actions involving related questions of law or fact. The two pending actions involving Seges involve related questions of law or fact. Therefore, the Commission will grant Staff's motion. File No. WA-2008-0403 is designated as the lead case. All pleadings in the consolidated case shall bear File No. WA-2008-0403.

## THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The Motion to Consolidate is granted.

2. File No. SA-2009-0401 is consolidated with File No. WA-2008-0403. File No.

WA-2008-0403 is designated as the lead case.

3. The Staff of the Commission shall file a Recommendation or a Status Report

no later than July 25, 2009.

4. This order shall become effective immediately upon issuance.

BY THE COMMISSION

Colleen M. Dale Secretary

(SEAL)

Ronald D. Pridgin, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 8<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2009.